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(c) if the answer to parts (a) and (b) be in the affirmative the reasons for this discriminatory treatment meted out tQ the Indian Shipping Companies; and

(d) the steps Government propose to take in the matter?

The Deputy Minister of lUilwayt and Transport (Shri Alagesan)s (a) to (d). The question raises two distinct issues:

(i) use of port facilities; and

(ii) the right to load and unload cargo.

So far as port facilities arc concerned, the position is that at Indian ports, these facilities are made available for ships of all nationalities without discrimination and there is no reason to believe that the position at Scandinavian ports is any different in this respect.

So far as the carrying of car̂ is concerned, it is true that Indian ships do not visit Scandinavian ports for loadiî
and/or unloading of cargo but this is due to an understanding among the member Lines of the India-U.K.-Continent Conference under which the Scandinavian trade on this route is catered for by Scandinavian ships only.

It is understood that the Indian Lines have staned negotiations with the shipping interest concerned for a revision of this arrangement. The question of the Government of India intervening in the matter docs not, therefore, arise for the present.

Carp Fishery

•521. Shri V. P. Nayar: Will the Minister of Food and Agricnltnre be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have formulated any plans for inlproving the yield of Carp Fishery; and

(b) the total yearly yield of carps in India during the last five years ?

The Minister of Agriculture (Dr.
P. S. Deshmukh): (a) Yes, for the development of inland fisheries which relate mostly to carps.

(b) No information is available.

Shri V. P. Nayar: May I know whether the Government of India have sent any of their officers of fishery experts to any foreî countries to study in detail the working of carp culture?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: I would like to have notice of the question.

Shri V. P. Nayar: May I know whether there is any scheme for extensive use of artificial fish-rearing in the next Five Year
Plan?

Dr.P.S.DeshmukhtYes. Iti8j>re8cnt in the present Five Year Plan and will be incorporated in the second Five Year Plan.

Shri V. P. Nayar: May I also know whether the Government are aware that by the artificial raising of fish, especially the carp fish, fish prxxluction,—especially of the frssh water type can be increased considerably within a short time?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: In some instances» yes.
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Tourism  ^

*526. Shrl Hem Ra|t Will the Minister of Transport be pleased to state which of the recommendations of the Central Tourist Advisory Conunittec for the development of Tomist Industry in India have been tcccpfed by Gwemment and implemented so far?

The Deputy Minister of Rnllways and Transport (Shri Alagesan)s A stitement showî the recommendations of the Central Tourist Traffic Advisory

